RESEARCH REPORT  VTT-R-05065-09
GLOBAL PAPER REEL RFID (PapeRFID)
Authors: Antti Permala & Johan Scholliers, VTT
Confidentiality: Public
GLOBAL PAPER REEL RFID (PapeRFID)
WP6. The usability of standardised identification codes (EPC Gen 1 & 2,
ISO 18006-c) in supply chains of paper reels and new possible work and
business processes of paper reel cores

memory)
• bit 22: PC extension indicator bit
• NSI (Numbering System Identifier) (bits 23-31)
• bit 23: 0 for EPC header; 1 for AFI
• bit 24-31
• AFI (Application Family Identifier) -
ISO/IEC 15961 (draft version). The AFIs
should be managed by a specific
Registration Authority, as determined in
ISO 15961-2.
• AFI for product/product package: B1h
• AFI for transport unit: B2h
• AFI for RTI intended for non-retail: B3h
• zero for EPC
• code starting at bit 32:
• EPC code (including EPC header)
• UII (Unique Identification Number).
• memory is filled with zeros.
3. Reserved memory
• kill password (bit 0-31) [if not exist, treated as zero]
26
• access password (bit 32-63) [if not exist, treated as zero]
4. User memory allows user-specific data storage. The user memory is formatted
in compliance with the ISO 15961 and 15962 RFID data protocols
Table 2 gives an overview of products from chip producers (status at end of 2007).
Table 2. Chip characteristics.
EPC memory TAG ID user memory
Philips NXP UCODE EPC G2 96 64 224
Impinj Monza 96 32 0
Monza/ID 96 64 0
Monaco/64 96 32 64
TIRIS RI-UHF-00001-01 96 32 0
RI-UHF11111-01 96 32 0
RI-UHG-STRAP-08 96 32 0
ST-microelectronics XRAG2 304 64
176 64 128
5.4 Assessment of the implementation of paper reel codes with
ISO 18000-6C tags
5.4.1 Memory use
CEPI code
The CEPI code corresponds to the UII requirements:
• Issuing Agency: code PA: 2 char
• Company Identifier: Mill code: 4 digit
• Serial number: 10 digit identifier
Need for memory for the CEPI code:
• IAC: 2 char (””): 16 bits (ASCII)
• Mill code: 4 digits >  14 bits
• Serial nr: 10 digits > 34 bits
• Sum :
• Optimised (Mill code and serial number stored as integers in binary
form): 64 bits
• 1 digit = 4 bits: 16+14*4=72 bit
• All in ASCII: 16 bytes = 128bits
27
IFRA code
Content Min. number of bits (binary integer)
Digits 1-8
• Digit 1 paper machine no 4 bit
• Digit 2-3 week of manufacture 6 bit (max. value 52)
• Digit 4-8: 18 bit
• Scandinavia: 5-digit serial number 17 bit
• Central Europe: 10 bit+4 bit + 4 bit
• 3 digit tambour number
• set & position in tambour
Digit 9-12: reel weight 14 bit
Digit 13: co packing /manuf. code 4 bit
Digit 14: grammar & quality 4 bit
Digit 15& 16 manufacturer code 7 bit
Sum 57 bits
• Sum :
• Optimised (integers in binary form): 57 bits
• 1 digit = 4 bits: 4 bit * 16 = 64 bit
• All in ASCII: 16 bytes = 128bits